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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
(073SEP 22 ARIO: )

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
Plaintiff, ) DALY SAET
) :
V. ) Case No. CF-2023- g BERLT,
)
YIFAN LU, )
)
DOB: 08/03/1985 )
SSN: XXX-XX-6072 )
)
Defendant. )
INDICTMENT

FOR:

COUNT 1: MANUFACTURING A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE, TO
WIT: MARIJUANA ~ 63 O.S. § 2-401(G), a FELONY

COUNT 2: TRAFFICKING OF A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE, TO
WIT: IN EXCESS OF TWENTY-FIVE POUNDS OF MARIJUANA ~ 63 O.S. § 2-
415(C)(1)(a), a FELONY

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twentieth Multi-County Grand Jury
of Oklahoma was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, to serve from June 27, 2023, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated presiding
judge determines the Twentieth Multi-County Grand Jury has reached reasonable completion of
its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the
commencement of its term. That said Multi-County Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being
composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law,

and then and there examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire

into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed



within the State of Oklahoma, upon their cath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of

Oklahoma, do present and find:



COUNT 1I: MANUFACTURING A CONTROLLED DANGEROQUS SUBSTANCE, TO
WIT: MARIJUANA ~ 63 O.S. § 2-401(G), a FELONY

On or about July 25, 2023, the crime of manufacturing marijuana plants from which a
controlled dangerous substance is derived was committed by YIFAN LU, who knowingly aided,
promoted, or encouraged others, both known and unknown to the Grand Jury, to manufacture,
cultivate, and/or produce a species of plant from which a controlled dangerous substance is
derived, to wit: marijuana at Green Panda Cultivation Inc., 146 Sunshine Road, McAlester,
Pittsburg County, Oklahoma. Which said marijuana is classified as a controlled dangerous
substance in Schedule I of the Controlled Dangerous Substance Act of this State, contrary to the
provisions of Section 2-401(G) of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 2: TRAFFICKING OF A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE, TO
WIT: IN EXCESS OF TWENTY-FIVE (25) POUNDS OF MARIJUANA, 63 O.S. § 2-415, a
FELONY

On or about July 25, 2023, the crime of TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, a controlled
dangerous substance, was committed by YIFAN LU, who knowingly aided, promoting, or
encouraging the possession of in excess of twenty-five (25) pounds of marijuana, at Green Panda
Cultivation Inc., 146 Sunshine Road, McAlester, Pittsburg County, Oklahoma, a Schedule I

controlled dangerous substance, contrary to the provisions of Section 2—415(C)(1)(a) of Title 63

of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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PENALTIES

COUNT(S) I: Manufacturing a Controlled Dangerous Substance (Marijuana) — Imprisonment
in the custody of the Department of Corrections for not less than seven (7)
years nor more than life and by a fine of not less than Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00), which shall be in addition to other punishment
provided by law and shall not be imposed in lieu of other punishment. 63
0.8. § 2-401(G)

COUNT(S) 2: Trafficking in Illegal Drugs (Marijuana) - Imprisonment in the custody of the
Department of Corrections not to exceed twenty (20) years and a fine of not
less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and not more than
One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00). 63 O.S. § 2-415(D)(1).

WITNESSES (Before ithe Grand Jury):

Michael Hanson, Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority



